
1

En

De

Fr

日本語

Instruction
Anleitung
Instructions
取扱説明書

2
mm

2
mm

Equipment Needed
Benötigtes Zubehör
Équipement nécessaire
必要な工具

104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET
ALUMINIUM LENKGESTAENGE SET
EENS. CREMAILLERE DIRECTION ALU HAUTE PERF
ハイパフォーマンスアルミステアリングラックセット

1

2

Front Bulk Head  Removal
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Demontage

Front Bulk Head  Removal
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Demontage

Retrait de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り外し

Retrait de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り外し

Needle Nosed Pliers
Flachzange
Pince à bec fin
ラジオペンチ

Vol.1 105209

2
mm

2
mm

2
mm

Allen wrench
�Inbusschluessel
Clé Allen
六角レンチ

Z950
Cross Wrench
�Kreuzschlüssel
Clé en croix
ミニクロスレンチ

Z904 
2.0mm

103910 
3mm

Improves steering response.
Verbessert das Lenkverhalten
Ameliore la reponse de la direction
ステアリングレスポンスの向上

3
mm

※Z353

※Z086

※Z086

※Z353

※Z353

※Z353
※Z353

※Z085

※Z085

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   1 7/20/2010   8:59:45 AM



2

3

103367103367

4

※104117

※104117

※104117

5.5
mm

2
mm

Front Bulk Head  Removal
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Demontage

Retrait de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り外し

Steering Crank Removal
Lenkgestänges-Demontage

Retrait du renvoi d'angle de direction
ステアリングクランクの取り外し

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   2 7/20/2010   8:59:48 AM



3

0.5mm

0.5mm

0.5mm

104891a

2
mm

2
mm

2
mm

5.5
mm

5.5
mm

Mise en place du renvoi d'angle de direction
ステアリングクランクの取付け

※These parts are included with your car kit.
    Diese Teile sind im Baukasten enthalten.
    Ces pièces sont incluses dans votre kit.
    お手持ちのシャーシから外したパーツを使用します。

Steering Crank Installation
Montage des Lenkgestänges

6

1 2

0.5mm

※104117

※104117

B015

B015

B015

B015

72111

Z203

Z203

72111

B012

B012

B012

B012

Z353

Z353

Z216

Z216

Z350

Z350

※104117

B012
Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm (Flanged) 
Kugellager 3x6x2.5mm (Mit Flansch)
Roulement A Billes 3x6x2.5mm (A Bride)
ボールベアリング 3x6x2.5mm (フランジ付）

B015
Ball Bearing 4x7x2.5mm 
Kugellager 4x7x2.5mm 
Roulement A Billes 4x7x2.5mm
ボールベアリング 4x7x2.5mm

Z203
Washer M3x6x0.5mm 
Unterlagscheibe M3x6x0.5mm
Rondelle M3x6x0.5mm
ワッシャーM3x6x0.5mm

Z216
Button Head Screw M3x15mm  
Flachkopfschraube M3x15mm  
Vis Tete Ronde M3x15mm 
ナベネジ M3x15mm

Z350
Button Head Screw M3x5mm 
Flachkopfschraube M3x5mm
Vis Tete Ronde M3x5mm
ナベネジ M3x5mm

Z353
Button Head Screw M3x10mm  
Flachkopfschraube M3x10mm  
Vis Tete Ronde M3x10mm 
ナベネジ M3x10mm

72111
Washer M3x5x0.2mm 
Unterlagscheibe M3x5x0.2mm
Rondelle M3x5x0.2mm
ワッシャーM3x5x0.2mm

Z186
Pro Thread Lock (Red)
Pro Schraubensicherung (Rot)
Frein a filet pro (rouge)
ネジロック剤(レッド)

Z186
Pro Thread Lock (Red)
Pro Schraubensicherung (Rot)
Frein a filet pro (rouge)
ネジロック剤(レッド)

104891b

104891c

104891d

104891e

104891f

104891g

104891h

104891g

Montage du renvoi d'angle de direction
ステアリングクランクの組立て

Steering Crank Assembly
Zusammenbau des Lenkgestänges

5

x4

x4

x2

x2

x2

x2 x2

For quicker steering response, tighten servo saver nut.(0.7mm-1.5mm) Less servo protection.
Soll das Lenkverhalten direkter werden, ziehen Sie die Servo Saver Mutter fester an. (0.7mm-1.5mm)Weniger Schutz.
Pour une réponse de la direction plus rapide, serrez l'écrou de sauve-servo. (0.7mm-1.5mm) Moins de protection.
ナットを締め込むとステアリングレスポンスが向上します。 (0.7mm-1.5mm)※サーボ保護機能は少なくなります。

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   3 7/20/2010   8:59:53 AM



4

Front Bulk Head  Installation
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Montage

Mise en place de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り付け

Front Bulk Head  Installation
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Montage

Mise en place de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り付け

7

8

※These parts are included with your car kit.
    Diese Teile sind im Baukasten enthalten.
    Ces pièces sont incluses dans votre kit.
    お手持ちのシャーシから外したパーツを使用します。

Z085
Flat Head Screw M3x15mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x15mm
Vis tête plate M3x15mm
サラネジ M3x15mm

※

2
mm

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   4 7/20/2010   8:59:57 AM



5

1/2

Steering Linkage Adjustment
Einstellen des Lenkgestänges
Réglage de la tringlerie de direction
ステアリングリンケージの調整

Adjust the steering linkage so that the tires point straight when the servo is centered.
Stellen Sie das Lenkgestänge so ein, dass die Reifen geradeaus 
zeigen, wenn das Servo in der Neutralposition steht.
Réglez la tringlerie de direction de façon à ce que les roues pointent 
vers l’avant lorsque le servo est centré.
ステアリングサーボがニュートラルの時にタイヤがまっすぐになるように
ステアリングサーボリンケージを調整します。

※These parts are included with your car kit.
    Diese Teile sind im Baukasten enthalten.
    Ces pièces sont incluses dans votre kit.
    お手持ちのシャーシから外したパーツを使用します。

Z950

103910※103908

Tighten locknut all the way.
Ziehen Sie die Mutter vollständig an.
Serrez l’écrou à fond.
ロックナットを一杯まで締めこみます。

Tghten 1/2 turn.
Ziehen  Sie die Mutter 1/2.
Serrez-le d’1/2 tour.  
1/2回転締めこんでください。

※103908
SERRATED FLANGE LOCK NUT M4 x10.8mm
GERIFFELTE STOPPMUTTER MIT FLANSCH  M4x10.8mm 
ECROU CRANTE A BRIDE M4x10.8mm 
セレーテッドフランジロックナットM4x10.8mm

1 2

  7
mm

Front Bulk Head  Installation
Vorderen differentialgehäuse-Montage

Mise en place de la paroi avant
フロントバルクヘッドの取り付け

Z085
Flat Head Screw M3x15mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x15mm
Vis tête plate M3x15mm
サラネジ M3x15mm

※

※Z353

※Z353

※Z353

9

10

2
mm

2
mm

2
mm

Mise en place des pneus
タイヤの取り付け

Tire installation
Anbau der Reifen

※Z353
Button Head Screw M3x10mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x10mm
Vis tête bombée M3x10mm
ナベネジ M3x10mm

Z353
Button Head Screw M3x10mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x10mm
Vis tête bombée M3x10mm
ナベネジ M3x10mm

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   5 7/20/2010   9:00:02 AM



6
www.hpiracing.com
HPI Racing USA
70 Icon Street
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA
(949) 753-1099
(888) 349-4474 Customer Service

www.hpiracing.co.jp
HPI Japan
755-1 Aritama Kita-machi,
Higashi-ku, Hamamatsu-shi,
Shizuoka 431-3121 JAPAN 
053-432-6161

www.hpiracing.net.cn
HPI China
311# Xiangshi Road,
Keihan Industrial Park Phase II Standards Plant 6th, 
Kunshan, JiangSu, China 215312
(+86) 512-50320780

www.hpi-europe.com
HPI Europe
19 William Nadin Way,
Swadlincote, Derbyshire,
DE11 0BB, UK
+44 1283 229400

Tuning and Setup Guide
Setup Hilfe

Guide de réglage et mise au point
チューニング＆セットアップガイド

The steering plate has been designed to give a full range of Ackerman running options.
Mit Hilfe der Lenkungsplatte läßt sich der Ackermann Anteil einstellen.
La plaque de direction a été conçue pour offrir une large gamme de possibilités de réglage de l'Ackerman pour la course.
ステアリングプレートはアッカーマン調節ができるようにデザインされています。

BLITZ ESE
Standard

BLITZ RTR
Standard

Smoother steering
Runderes lenkverhalten
Résponse plus douce 
aux commandes de direction
スムースなステアリング

More steering 
Direkteres lenkverhalten
Résponse plus rapide dela direction
クイックなステアリング

Vol.1 105209

Part #
Nummer
Numéro
品 番

Qty.
Anzahl
Qté.
入 数

Descroption
Beschreibung
Description
入 数

Spare Parts   Ersatzteile   Pièces détachées   スペアパーツ  

72111 x10 SHIM SET 3x5mm (M3x5x0.1-0.2-0.3mm)
BEILAGSCHEIBENSET 3x5mm (0.1-0.2-0.3mm)
JEU DE CALES 3x5mm (M3x5x0.1-0.2-0.3mm)
シムセット (M3x5x0.1-0.2-0.3mm)

B012 x2 BALL BEARING 3x6x2.5mm (FLANGED)
KUGELLAGER 3x6x2.5mm (MIT FLANSCH)
ROULEMENT A BILLES 3x6x2.5mm (A BRIDE)
ボールベアリング 3x6x2.5mm (フランジ付)

B015 x2 BALL BEARING 4x7x2.5mm	
KUGELLAGER 4x7x2.5mm	
ROULEMENT A BILLES 4x7x2.5mm
ボールベアリング 4x7x2.5mm

Z186 x1 PRO THREAD LOCK (RED/3cc)	
PRO SCHRAUBENSICHERUNG (ROT/3cc)	
FREIN A FILET PRO (ROUGE/3ml)	
ネジロック剤(レッド/3cc)

Z203 x10 WASHER M3x6mm
M3x6 UNTERLAGSCHEIBE
RONDELLE M3x6mm
ワッシャーM3x6mm 

Z216 x4 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x15mm (HEX SOCKET)
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x15mm (INBUS)
VIS TETE RONDE M3x15mm (SIX PANS CREUX)
ナベネジ M3x15mm (六角ソケット)

Z350 x10 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x5mm (HEX SOCKET)	
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x5mm (INBUS)	
VIS TETE RONDE M3x5mm (SIX PANS CREUX)
ナベネジ M3x5mm (六角ソケット)

Z353 x10 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (HEX SOCKET)	
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (INBUS)	
VIS TETE RONDE M3x10mm (SIX PANS CREUX)
ナベネジ M3x10mm (六角ソケット)

Part #
Nummer
Numéro
品 番

Qty.
Anzahl
Qté.
入 数

Descroption
Beschreibung
Description
入 数

Part #
Nummer
Numéro
品 番

Qty.
Anzahl
Qté.
入 数

Descroption
Beschreibung
Description
入 数

A
B

C

1

2 ABC1 2
104891f

105209 - 104891 HIGH PERFORMANCE ALUM. STEERING RACK SET.indd   6 7/20/2010   9:00:06 AM


